

GAHC040004092025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./6/2025**

HDFC Ergo Gen Ins Co Ltd  
having tis registered office and Head Office at Ramon House, HT Parekh Marg, 169,  
Backbay Reclamation, Mumbai 400020 and its Guwahati Branch Office at Adityam  
Building, 6th Floor, Lachit Nagar, GS Road, Guwahati, Assam 781007

VERSUS

Mrs Pema Yangzom Namsa  
Wife of Late Pema Wangdi Youbi, resident of Boha Village, PS Kalaktang, West  
Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Gedo Kato, Pekyum Tamin

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.06.2025**

Heard Mr. G. Kato ,learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal filed under section 166 of the M.V. Act, 1988 against  
the judgment and award dated 16.10.2024 passed by the learned  
Member,MACT Bomdilla in MACT Case No.16/2022.

The appeal is admitted.

Call for the relevant records.

Issue notice.

Since Ms. D. Rillung, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/claimant, no formal notice need be issued.

List the matter after **4(four)** weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**